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Our Mission 
• To provide excellent customer service to all who come in contact with the Town 
• To wisely manage and utilize the financial and physical resources of Town government 
• To promote policies and programs which will assure the long term health and vitality of the community 
• To encourage and instill job satisfaction for Town staff 
• To develop and enhance the professional growth of all staff members 

 

Overview 
The budget presents a balanced and prudent financial plan. The budget ensures our continued long-term 
financial stability – enabling us to continue to meet customer needs responsively and responsibly well into 
the future. The budget honors our commitment to our community by maintaining service levels while 
maximizing a limited resource of funds.   
 
The Town is completing its response to Hurricane Matthew and continues to work closely with FEMA and 
the State for allowable reimbursements. As of the publication date hurricane response costs are expected 
to be near $57.0 million. The Town has been reimbursed over $39.0 million with more expected. We 
celebrate how far we have come so far; however, until we as a community are further along in the process, 
we felt compelled to be cautious in our plans for next fiscal year. 
 

Budget Summary  
The fiscal year 2019 budget represents a funding plan designed to meet the needs of the Town’s citizens.  
The total consolidated budget for governmental funds is $74,333,829, representing the General and Debt 
Service Funds, as well as the Capital Improvement Plan that is comprised of multiple funds. The budget for 
the Stormwater Fund (Enterprise Fund) is programmed at $5,311,000. 
 
The table below shows the change in funding for each fund over last fiscal year: 

Debt Capital Total
General Service Improvement Governmental Total

Fund Fund Plan Funds Stormwater Budget
FY 2018 Adopted Budget 40,319,036$        24,200,000$        16,924,000$        81,443,036$         7,898,000$     89,341,036$    
FY 2019 Adopted Budget 40,257,829          24,200,000          9,876,000            74,333,829           5,311,000          79,644,829     
Amount of Increase/(Decrease) (61,207)$              -$                      (7,048,000)$        (7,109,207)$          (2,587,000)$    (9,696,207)$    

 

Millage Rate 
Calendar year 2018 is a property reassessment year. The Town’s property values increased by 2.72% between 
2013 and 2018 because of reappraisal. In accordance with South Carolina law the Town rolled-back its millage 
rate by the percentage increase in property values (revenue neutrality). The exception is the disaster recovery 
millage rate which will remain the same. The Town’s rolled-back millage rate was calculated by Beaufort 
County officials and approved by the State. The table below reflects the millage rates for fiscal years 2018 and 
2019. 
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The table below provides a comparison of the millage rates for fiscal year 2019 and fiscal year 2018: 

Millage Rate by Fund FY 2018 FY 2019

General Fund 16.38          15.93         

Disaster Recovery * 5.00           5.00           

Debt Service Fund 6.14            5.97          

Capital Projects Fund 0.84            0.82           

28.36         27.72         

  

* A temporary millage rate increase is being imposed in accordance with Section 6-1-320(B)(2) of the South Carolina Code of Laws. The 5 mil 
increase will be used to pay the debt service costs on bonds issued to replenish Town reserves used as part of the recovery funding associated 
with Hurricane Matthew in order to be better prepared for the next storm. The millage rate increase will be imposed for a five (5) years period 
and is expected to generate approximately $21.2 million dollars. Fiscal year 2019 is the second year of five (5) years. 
 

General Fund 
The General Fund budget maintains the current level of high quality service. Overall, General Fund 
expenditures are programmed at $40.3 million approximately the same last fiscal year. A mix of property 
taxes, business licenses and franchise fees, permitting fees, local accommodations tax for public safety and 
tourism facilities, state-shared funds, and funds from prior years (fund balance) supports the General Fund.  

 
The table below provides a historical comparison of major revenues by source: 

Revenue Source 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Actual

2018      
Adopted 
Budget

2018 Estimated 
Actual 2019 Budget

FY 2018 
Budget

FY 2018 
Estimated 

Actual
Property Taxes 11,894,284$          12,647,166$    12,971,500$   13,473,000$  13,703,850$     13,840,888$  2.7% 1.0%
Business Licenses & Franchise Fees 9,210,538             9,143,438        9,289,682    9,983,007    9,918,528       9,969,000    -0.1% 0.5%
Permit Fees 1,380,846             2,039,570      1,697,439     1,443,239      1,805,303        1,497,500      3.8% -17.0%
Local Accommodations Taxes 3,068,339             3,215,849       3,430,379     3,312,968     3,482,593       3,532,590      6.6% 1.4%
Transfers In:
    State Accommodations Taxes 1,338,188              1,596,097       1,696,220     1,565,900    1,565,900       1,565,900     0.0% 0.0%
    Beach Preservation Fees 1,111,138                 1,111,138           1,111,138         1,361,138       1,361,138          1,361,140        0.0% 0.0%
    Hospitality Taxes 4,391,195              3,270,069      3,392,245     3,492,245     3,492,245       3,492,250     0.0% 0.0%
Subtotal "Major" Revenue Sources 32,394,528           33,023,327      33,588,603   34,631,497    35,329,557      35,259,268   1.8% -0.2%
All Other Revenue Sources 4,404,875            5,932,976      5,182,071      5,687,539    4,488,913        4,998,561     -12.1% 11.4%
Total General Fund Revenues 36,799,403$         38,956,303$   38,770,674$ 40,319,036$  39,818,470$    40,257,829$  -0.2% 1.1%

% Change
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The table below provides a historical comparison of expenditures by category: 

Expenditures Type 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Actual

2018      
Adopted 
Budget

2018 
Estimated 

Actual 2019 Budget
FY 2018 
Budget

FY 2018 
Estimated 

Actual

Personnel 21,604,603$             22,056,036$          21,719,809$     23,688,294$    22,957,276$   24,416,418$     3.1% 6.4%
Operating 7,177,724                   7,486,017               15,419,269       10,412,569       9,801,918        10,029,527       -3.7% 2.3%
Sheriff/Other Public 
Safety 3,220,413                  3,443,143               3,634,798        3,728,316         3,678,316        3,895,874        4.5% 5.9%

Capital 1,196,989                  594,061                  1,229,271          927,322            1,004,701        289,600           -68.8% -71.2%
Grants 2,285,748                 3,774,941               1,615,737          1,562,535          1,562,535        1,626,410         4.1% 4.1%

Grand Total 35,485,477$             37,354,198$           43,618,884$    40,319,036$    39,004,746$  40,257,829$    -0.2% 3.2%

% Change

 
The major changes in the budget are as follows (increase / (decrease) from prior year): 

Major expenditure changes for fiscal year 2019 from fiscal year 2018  
1. 3% average merit increase (including salary and benefit cost) $593,000 
2. Vantage retirement funding 134,700 
3. Police Services 150,000 
4. Shore Beach Services 17,558 
5. Event management and hospitality training 55,648 
6. Recreation center 137,021 
7. LRTA (Palmetto Breeze) (71,794) 
8. Fire Rescue medical supplies 27,000 
9. Fire Rescue maintenance contracts 17,000 
10. Finance bank charges 12,000 
11. Town Council initiatives ($500,000 will be carried forward to fiscal year 2019) (740,000) 

 

Debt Service Fund 
The Debt Service Fund accounts for the accumulation of resources and the payment of debt of 
governmental funds. (The proprietary fund has its own debt.) Debt services costs are budgeted at $24.2 
million for fiscal year 2019, the same as last fiscal year.  
 
After issuing more than $100 million in new debt in fiscal year 2018 to fund an aggressive Capital 
Improvements Plan, fiscal year 2019 contemplates issuing only $3.2 million in new debt while retiring 
$17,030,000. 
 
The chart on the next page reflects debt service revenue by source as a percentage of total revenue: 
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Legal Debt Limit 
Article Ten (X), Section Fourteen (14) of the South Carolina Constitution of 1895 as amended provides that 
a City or Town shall incur General Obligation Debt over the eight percent (8%) limit when approved by a 
majority vote of qualified electors of the political subdivision voting in a referendum authorized by law.   
 
In addition, Hilton Head Island’s Town Council has historically imposed an 80% cap on the debt limit. This 
year, Town Council further imposed an additional $5,420,355 to bring the self-imposed debt limit to 
$20,000,000 – which was the amount temporarily needed to respond to Hurricane Matthew. These 
temporary funds have been fully repaid, but Town Council wanted to prepare for the next storm with this 
protective measure. 
 

Town of Hilton Head Island

Calculation of Legal Debt Limit June 30, 2018

Estimate Assessed Value from Property Assessments  911,227,826               

Debt Limit - Eight Percent (8%) of Assessed Value, without Voter Approval 72,898,226                 
Reduced by Town Council Imposed Twenty Percent (20%) Policy (14,579,645)            
Additional reserve needed to preserve $20 million capacity (5,420,355)              (20,000,000)                

(which was the amount temporarily needed for Matthew)
Adjusted Debt Limit 52,898,226                 

Bonds Applicable to Debt Limit:
     General Obligation Non-Referendum Refunding Bonds Series 2009A (3,040,000)              
     General Obligation Non-Referendum Bonds Series 2013B (3,211,109)              
     2017 Reserve Replenishment Bond -- Hurricane Matthew (16,655,000)            
     2017 General Obligation Bond -- Capital Plan (27,310,000)            

Reductions for Bonds outstanding at 6/30/2018 (50,216,109)                
Debt Margin available without a Referendum at June 30, 2018 2,682,117                   

Principal payments scheduled in fiscal year 2019 3,732,778                   

Commitments and Potential Commitments of the Debt Margin
Sewer Project commitments fiscal year 2019 from GO bonds 3,220,000                   

Planned Debt Capacity at 6/30/2019 3,194,895                   

 

Beach Fees, 
$5,305,444, 22%

Tax Increment 
Financing, 

$3,926,392, 16%
Real Estate Transfer 
Fees, $1,918,200, 8%

HTAX, $1,635,200, 
7%

Property Taxes, 
$5,429,633, 22%

Prior Year Funds, 
$2,358,566, 10%

Interest, $90,000, 
0%

Disaster Recovery Fund (Property Taxes), $3,536,565, 15%
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Capital Improvement Plan 
In fiscal year 2018, the Town appropriated $16,924,000 in new projects. In addition to the new projects, 
$60,285,431 in capital improvement appropriations were carried forward from previous fiscal years. For 
fiscal year 2019 there are $9,876,000 in new projects. The capital improvement plan anticipates an 
additional $57,867,000 in new projects for fiscal years 2020-2028. Unspent capital improvement 
appropriations carry-forward to the new-year.  
 
CIP Plan by Category 2019-2028 

 

CIP Plan Expenditures by Revenue Source 2019-2028 

 
 

CIP Plan Revenue by Source as a Percentage of Total Revenue 2019-2028 

 

Category FY 2019 FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024-2028 Total
Pathway Improvements 100                      100                      100                      100                      100                      500                     1,000                  
Roadway Improvements 3,725                   2,175                   5,320                  1,500                   805                     3,200                  16,725                 
Park Development 700                     2,880                  475                     300                     300                     10,500                15,155                  
Public Facilities 155                      225                      50                       -                     -                     -                     430                     
Facilities Improvements 3,470                  2,530                  1,590                   100                      100                      500                     8,290                  
Beach Maintenance 500                     1,250                   2,600                  500                     500                     2,500                  7,850                  
Land 20                       20                       20                       20                       20                       100                      200                     
Other Capital Expenditures 1,206                   5,160                   3,082                  2,848                  1,987                   3,810                   18,093                

Total Budget FY 2019-2028 9,876                 14,340               13,237                 5,368                  3,812                  21,110                 67,743                

TOTAL FY 2019 BUDGET 9,876       453           1,661            1,975               3,320       322                -                -          -          200          900                   850             195           

TOTAL FY 2020-2028 BUDGET 57,867      503          5,025           9,350              7,101        16,883          -                9,100      -          1,500       7,050                -             1,355        

TOTAL 10 YEAR CAPITAL PLAN 67,743      956          6,686          11,325             10,421     17,205          -                9,100      -          1,700       7,950                850             1,550       

Budget 
Hospitaity 

Bonds TIF
TIF 

Bonds
Sale of 
Land

THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS
Sunday 
Liquor 
Permit 

Road Usage 
Fees

Grants & 
Donations

 Property 
Taxes

Other 
Funding 
Sources

Beach 
Preservation 
Fees/Bonds GO Bond

Hospitality 
Taxes

Beach Preservation 
Fees/Bonds, 

$11,325,000 , 17%

Property Taxes, 
$956,000 , 1%

Hospitality 
Taxes/Bonds, 

$17,205,000 , 25%

GO Bond, 
$10,421,000 , 15%

TIF, $9,100,000 , 
14%

Sunday Liquor 
Permits, $1,700,000 

, 3%

Sale of Land, 
$1,550,000 , 2%

Grants and 
Donations, 

$850,000 , 1%

Road Usage Fees, 
$7,950,000 , 12%

Other, $6,686,000 , 10%
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The table below provides a historical comparison of expenditures by category: 

Expenditures by Category 2015 Actual 2016 Actual 2017 Actual

2018      
Adopted 
Budget

2018 
Estimated 

Actual 2019 Budget
FY 2018 
Budget

FY 2018 
Estimated 

Actual
Beach Maintenance 794,774$            7,034,654$          17,213,169$    8,550,000$  8,550,000$  500,000$     -94% -94%
Public Facilities 2,227,088           2,535,507           1,833,305      884,000      884,000      155,000        -82% -82%
Park Development 1,115,701              506,922             3,218,040     500,000      500,000      700,000      40% 40%
Facilities Improvements 552,052              273,356              146,258        2,626,000    2,626,000    3,470,000    32% 32%
Pathway Improvements 1,007,895           573,146               30,824         100,000       100,000       100,000       0% 0%
Roadway Improvements 2,650,081           542,298              1,477,351       775,000       775,000       3,725,000    381% 381%
Land Acquisition 2,012,510            101,515                9,926          20,000        20,000        20,000        0% 0%
Vehicles & Specialized 
Equipment

-                    -                    -              2,085,000    2,085,000    428,000       -79% -79%

Transfers and Other Bond Costs 1,035,039            2,502,588           807,336       1,384,000     1,384,000     778,000       -44% -44%
Grand Total 11,395,140$          14,069,986$       24,736,209$ 16,924,000$ 16,924,000$ 9,876,000$  -42% -42%

% Change

 
FY 2019 Capital Improvement Plan – Major Projects  

1. Pathway accessibility $100,000 
2. Roadway improvements – west bound 278 at Squire Pope; 3rd lane 500,000 
3. Roadway improvements – extension of Lagoon Road 675,000 
4. Roadway improvements – reconstruction of Nassau Street 400,000 
5. Roadway improvements – dirt road/other paving 900,000 
6. Roadway improvements – Pope Avenue resurfacing 850,000 
7. Park development – C0rdillo area improvements 400,000 
8. Infrastructure – sewer service projects 3,220,000 

 
Proprietary Fund 
The Town has one proprietary fund, the Stormwater Fund, which operates as an enterprise fund. The 
Fund’s expenses and transfers out are programmed at $5.3 million for fiscal year 2019 compared to $7.9 
million for fiscal year 2018. Funds will be used to perform routine channel, ditch, and culvert maintenance; 
weir, lagoon and drainage pipe cleaning; and systems repairs.  
 
Fiscal year 2018 included a stormwater bond to supplement the annual stormwater fees. Fiscal year 2019 
does not include any stormwater bonds to fund the budget. 
 
The chart below reflects stormwater expenditures as a percentage of total expenditures: 

 

Debt Service, 
$1,598,000, 30%

Transfer to 
General Fund, 
$125,000, 2%

Capital, $32,000, 
1%Projects, 

$2,619,000, 49%

Operating, 
$374,000, 7%

Personnel, 
$563,000, 11%
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Summary 
We developed the budget under the premises of fiscal conservancy and sustainability. The General Fund 
and Debt Service budgets are essentially the same as last year. Funding for the Capital Improvement Plan 
provides funding for key road improvements as well as funding for sewer service projects. 
 
The Town has worked very closely with FEMA on its recovery efforts to ensure the highest reimbursement 
allowable. These efforts will continue well into fiscal year 2018. With a potential total cost of $57.0 million, 
the Town has also worked closely with state and county officials for their participation in the recovery 
effort. 
 
Tourism on the Island continues its importance. It is a retirement destination for many. It is a home to 
many young families. As a result, our budget addresses the need to maintain our facilities reflecting the 
expectations of a diverse residential population as well as visitors that make the island their tourism 
destination. Revenue growth has slowed due to the Town approaching buildout. The challenge will be to 
find ways to stimulate the economy as well as realign our funding streams in order to face the many 
challenges of increasing demands for service by residents and tourists alike. We remain optimistic about 
the Town’s future. 

 
For any questions relative to this document, please contact John Troyer, Director of Finance at (843) 341-
4650. 

 

The entire budget document can be found on the Town’s website 
www.hiltonheadislandsc.gov 

 

 

 

http://www.hiltonheadislandsc.gov/

	Our Mission
	Overview

